

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR/51/2016
Appellant : Shri Rahmatullah Sk

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o Block Elementary Education Officer, South

Salmara

Date of hearing : 20.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.10.2016

The Appellant absent. He has however, sent an apology for his absence and requested another date for hearing.

Shri Debasish Singha, Block Elementary Education Officer, South Salmara along with the concerned Head Master and two assistants are present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 20.10.2016.

As the BEEO is present and he is in a position to present the status of the case, the Commission decided to go ahead with the hearing proceedings.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that delay in furnishing the information happened on account of the inability of the concerned Head Master to supply the information and also of the Appellant to collect the information from the SPIO. It has been added that attempt was made to deliver the documents related to the information to the Appellant in his residence, but that the letter refused to receive the same.

In his personal deposition the SPIO/BEEO submitted that the information/ documents were not sent to the Appellant by post.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall furnish the information sought for by the Appellant by registered post within 7 days of receipt of this order and shall keep a record thereof for evidence.

The Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR/51/2016 Copy to:

Dtd. 20.10.2016

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, South Salmara, South Salmara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Block Elementary Education Officer, South Salmara, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Rahmatullah Sk, S/o- Moynal Hoque, Vill- Patakata, PO- Patakata, PS- South Salmara, Pin- 783 127, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission